

# Dolphin Cove Limited

## Report to Stockholders

### Six months ended June 30, 2023



**Dolphin Cove limited**  
**Report to Stockholders**  
Six months ended June 30, 2023

On behalf of the Board of Directors, we are pleased to present the unaudited consolidated financial statements of Dolphin Cove Limited for the six months ended June 30, 2023.

#### OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS										
	6 Months Ended June 30, 2023	6 Months Ended June 30, 2022	% var	3 Months Ended June 30, 2023	3 Months Ended June 30, 2022	% var	LTM Ended June 30, 2023	LTM Ended June 30, 2022	% var	Year Ended December 31, 2022
	<u>Unaudited</u>	<u>Unaudited</u>		<u>Unaudited</u>	<u>Unaudited</u>		<u>Unaudited</u>	<u>Unaudited</u>		<u>Audited</u>
Overall Revenue (US\$mn)	\$9.3	\$6.8	37%	\$4.4	\$4.2	5%	\$17.6	\$11.5	53%	\$15.1
Profit after taxation (US\$mn)	\$2.7	\$1.8	50%	\$1.2	\$1.0	20%	\$3.9	\$2.1	85%	\$3.0
Number of shares in issue	392,426,376	392,426,376		392,426,376	392,426,376		392,426,376	392,426,376		392,426,376
Earnings per share after tax (US\$)	\$0.0070	\$0.0050		\$0.0030	\$0.0030		\$0.0100	\$0.0050		\$0.0080
Dividends declared per share (JDS)	\$0.0040	\$0.0040		\$0.0000	\$0.0000		\$0.0080	\$0.0080		\$0.0080

The Group's total revenue in Q2 reached US\$4.4 million, representing a 5% increase year-over-year, and a 12% surge from the pre-Covid revenue of Q2 2019. The increase in revenue compared to previous year, was a result of a higher number of guests visiting our parks coupled with a 6% greater revenue per visitor.

The number of stopover visitors to Jamaica during this quarter remained stable compared to pre-pandemic times, on the other hand, the cruise line industry continued showing a strong performance providing Dolphin Cove with meaningful sales growth. Although the increase in park visitors during the first half of the year can be partly attributed to the pandemic's effects in the first part of 2022, it is worth noting that the number of guests was 15% higher than in the same period of 2019.

The good performance in the top line, the proficiency in the administration of resources and the strategic capital investments led the Company to achieve a remarkable after-tax profit of US\$1.2 million in Q2, 20% greater than Q2 2022. For the six-month period ended June 2023 the profit after tax was US\$2.7 million a 50% greater year-over-year and 58% or US\$1 million more compared to the same period in 2019.

Stafford Burrowes  
Chairman

Sergio Jacome  
Director

Emmanuel Islas  
Financial Controller

# Dolphin Cove Limited

## Report to Stockholders

### Six months ended June 30, 2023



#### FINANCIAL POSITION

FINANCIAL POSITION					
	As at June 30, 2023 <u>Unaudited</u>	As at June 30, 2022 <u>Unaudited</u>	% var	As at December 31, 2022 <u>Audited</u>	% var
Working Capital (US\$mn)	\$4.7	\$3.2	47%	\$3.1	52%
Fixed Assets (US\$mn)	\$25.2	\$25.1	0%	\$25.2	0%
Net Assets (US\$mn)	\$29.8	\$28.0	6%	\$28.1	6%
Debt to Equity ratio	0.03:1	0.04:1		0.03:1	
Net assets per share (US\$)	\$0.08	\$0.07	6%	\$0.07	6%
Market price (J\$)	\$16.70	\$15.53	8%	\$15.30	9%
Market price (US\$)*	\$0.11	\$0.10	8%	\$0.10	9%
Market/Book value	1.42	1.40	1%	1.38	3%

\* Exchange rate 155 JMD / USD

Dolphin Cove's financial position remains strong, with a substantial amount of available liquidity and operational cash flow generation. As at June, working capital increased by US\$1.5 million, representing an 47% surge from Q2 2022 and US\$1.6 million increase from December 2022.

During the first six months of the year, we generated US\$2.2 million of cash through operating activities. This enabled us to accommodate a US\$1 million dividend payout and to invest in upgrading our facilities, refreshing our motor vehicle fleet, and launching our latest attraction, the "Fly High" five-station zip line. These strategic investments are poised to elevate our performance and drive growth for the Company.

#### Update on GCT Assessment

In regards to the GCT assessment referred to in Note 26 (b)(i) of the audited financial statements for the year ended December 2022, Dolphin Cove released a notice to its shareholders in May 18 to inform de decision of the Revenue Appeals Division to confirm the Assessment for J\$91,797,671 exclusive of any interests or penalties.

After discussions held with our Counsel, Dolphin Cove has decided to take this case to the Court and continue with the appeal process in this new instance, as of the date of this report there has been no further developments on this matter.

# Dolphin Cove Limited

## Report to Stockholders

### Six months ended June 30, 2023



**DOLPHIN COVE LIMITED**  
**Group Interim Statement of Financial Position**  
**As At June 30, 2023**

	DCL June 30, 2023 <u>Unaudited</u> <u>US\$</u>	DCL June 30, 2022 <u>Unaudited</u> <u>US\$</u>	DCL December 31, 2022 <u>Audited</u> <u>US\$</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	1,097,002	3,183,581	1,637,957
Investments	1,012,790	18,157	1,002,132
Trade and Other receivables	2,229,943	1,521,034	1,356,708
Taxation recoverable	459,059	5,681	39,441
Due from related companies	1,248,673	710,680	748,910
Due from parent company	1,511,818	684,200	1,139,200
Inventories	522,173	359,886	398,726
	<u>8,081,457</u>	<u>6,483,219</u>	<u>6,323,074</u>
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	21,444,318	21,347,950	21,361,944
Rights of use asset	301,442	425,117	378,080
Live Assets	3,746,352	3,734,241	3,834,021
Advance to related company	1,110,012	1,110,012	1,110,012
	<u>26,602,123</u>	<u>26,617,321</u>	<u>26,684,057</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u><u>34,683,581</u></u>	<u><u>33,100,540</u></u>	<u><u>33,007,131</u></u>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Bank overdrafts	892,012	1,018,058	846,229
Current portion of lease liabilities	132,371	178,428	109,900
Accounts payable	1,798,586	2,106,134	2,087,678
Due to other related parties	7,356	7,356	7,356
Current portion of long-term liabilities	3,258	5,374	5,374
Taxation Payable	557,754	-	176,331
	<u>3,391,338</u>	<u>3,315,350</u>	<u>3,232,868</u>
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITY</b>			
Deferred tax liability	1,109,839	1,330,015	1,229,072
Lease liabilities	337,491	437,269	403,550
Long-term liabilities	-	4,892	-
	<u>1,447,330</u>	<u>1,772,175</u>	<u>1,632,622</u>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	3,654,390	3,654,390	3,654,390
Capital Reserves	11,796,412	12,291,412	11,796,412
Retained Earnings	14,394,111	12,067,212	12,690,839
	<u>29,844,913</u>	<u>28,013,014</u>	<u>28,141,640</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u><u>34,683,581</u></u>	<u><u>33,100,540</u></u>	<u><u>33,007,131</u></u>

Stafford Burrowes  
Chairman

Sergio Jacome  
Director

Emmanuel Islas  
Financial Controller

# Dolphin Cove Limited

## Report to Stockholders

### Six months ended June 30, 2023



**DOLPHIN COVE LIMITED**  
**Group Interim Statement of Profit & Loss**  
**Six months ended June 30, 2023**

	6 Months Ended June 30, 2023 <u>Unaudited</u> <u>US\$</u>	6 Months Ended June 30, 2022 <u>Unaudited</u> <u>US\$</u>	3 Months Ended June 30, 2023 <u>Unaudited</u> <u>US\$</u>	3 Months Ended June 30, 2022 <u>Unaudited</u> <u>US\$</u>	Year Ended December 31, 2022 <u>Audited</u> <u>US\$</u>
<b>OPERATING REVENUE:</b>					
Dolphin Attraction Revenue	4,926,720	3,460,307	2,292,851	2,144,204	7,719,723
Ancillary Services Revenue	<u>4,346,090</u>	<u>3,296,682</u>	<u>2,126,324</u>	<u>2,049,942</u>	<u>7,394,041</u>
Overall Revenue	9,272,810	6,756,989	4,419,175	4,194,146	15,113,764
Less: Direct Costs	<u>(998,581)</u>	<u>(643,939)</u>	<u>(458,886)</u>	<u>(374,225)</u>	<u>(1,729,256)</u>
Gross Profit	8,274,229	6,113,050	3,960,289	3,819,922	13,384,508
Gain / (loss) on disposal of property, plant & equipment	10,275	-	-	-	-
Gain / (loss) on disposal of live assets	-	-	-	-	(146,667)
Other income	<u>259</u>	<u>40,156</u>	<u>79</u>	<u>3,415</u>	<u>125,975</u>
	<u>8,284,763</u>	<u>6,153,205</u>	<u>3,960,369</u>	<u>3,823,337</u>	<u>13,363,816</u>
<b>OPERATING EXPENSES:</b>					
Selling	(1,942,024)	(1,325,397) *	(1,010,826)	(814,339)	(3,153,680)
Other operations	(1,937,382)	(1,710,048)	(1,090,288)	(972,823)	(4,717,962)
Administrative	<u>(921,188)</u>	<u>(582,511)</u>	<u>(274,238)</u>	<u>(284,646)</u>	<u>(1,302,804)</u>
	<u>(4,800,594)</u>	<u>(3,617,956) *</u>	<u>(2,375,352)</u>	<u>(2,071,808)</u>	<u>(9,174,446)</u>
(Increase)/decrease in allowance for impairment loss on trade receivables	<u>(61,969)</u>	<u>(33,593) *</u>	<u>(81,557)</u>	<u>(57,911)</u>	<u>(81,539)</u>
Profit before finance income and costs	3,422,200	2,501,656	1,503,459	1,693,618	4,107,831
Finance income	57,982	37,611	13,056	8,146	82,352
Finance costs	<u>(315,089)</u>	<u>(86,823)</u>	<u>(125,281)</u>	<u>(30,463)</u>	<u>(607,492)</u>
Profit Before taxation	3,165,093	2,452,444	1,391,235	1,671,301	3,582,691
Taxation	<u>(440,616)</u>	<u>(613,111)</u>	<u>(238,786)</u>	<u>(627,522)</u>	<u>(614,919)</u>
Profit for the period	<u>2,724,476</u>	<u>1,839,333</u>	<u>1,152,449</u>	<u>1,043,779</u>	<u>2,967,772</u>
Earnings per stock unit	<b>US 0.0069</b>	<b>US 0.0047</b>	<b>US 0.0029</b>	<b>US 0.0027</b>	<b>US 0.0076</b>

# Dolphin Cove Limited

## Report to Stockholders

### Six months ended June 30, 2023



**DOLPHIN COVE LIMITED**  
**Group Interim Statement of Cash Flow**  
**Six months ended June 30, 2023**

	6 Months Ended June 30, 2023 Unaudited <u>US\$</u>	6 Months Ended June 30, 2022 Unaudited <u>US\$</u> (Restated)	Year Ended December 31, 2022 Audited <u>US\$</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Profit for the period	2,724,476	1,839,333	2,967,772
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortization	499,139	514,967	1,822,059
Loss /(Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(10,275)	-	-
Loss on disposal of live assets	-	-	146,667
Interest income	(10,988)	(453)	(972)
Interest expense	52,729	40,467	118,407
Impairment loss on trade receivables	61,969	33,593	(194,750)
Taxation	440,616	613,111	614,919
Operating profit before changes in working capital	<u>3,757,667</u>	<u>3,041,018</u>	<u>5,474,102</u>
Accounts receivable	(873,235)	(574,839)	(215,764)
Inventories	(123,447)	(98,131)	(136,970)
Accounts payable	556,337	734,779	716,323
Due from related parties	(499,763)	(193,174)	(231,403)
Cash generated from operations	<u>2,817,559</u>	<u>2,909,654</u>	<u>5,606,288</u>
Interest paid	(52,729)	(40,467)	(118,407)
Income tax paid	(598,044)	(475,950)	(436,130)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>2,166,785</u>	<u>2,393,237</u>	<u>5,051,751</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Interest received	10,988	453	972
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(422,714)	(429,462)	(789,927)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	10,275	-	-
Additions to live assets	(1,658)	(26,674)	(53,111)
Due from parent company	(800,000)	(66,000)	(2,000,000)
Repayment by parent company	427,408	-	379,000
Investments	(10,657)	(16,025)	(1,000,000)
Net cash provided/(used) by investing activities	<u>(786,360)</u>	<u>(537,708)</u>	<u>(3,463,066)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Repayment of long-term liabilities	(2,116)	(2,735)	(7,626)
Payment of lease liabilities	(43,588)	3,184	(99,063)
Drawdowns of bank overdraft	2,532,438	3,164,369	3,243,200
Repayment of bank overdraft	(3,386,910)	(2,146,311)	(3,507,673)
Dividend Paid	(1,021,204)	(999,812)	(1,999,625)
Net cash (used)/provided by financing activities	<u>(1,921,380)</u>	<u>18,694</u>	<u>(2,370,787)</u>
Net increase in cash resources	(540,954)	1,874,224	(782,102)
Cash resources at beginning of the period	<u>1,637,957</u>	<u>1,309,358</u>	<u>2,420,059</u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD</b>	<u><b>1,097,002</b></u>	<u><b>3,183,581</b></u>	<u><b>1,637,957</b></u>

Dolphin Cove Limited  
 Report to Stockholders  
 Six months ended June 30, 2023



**DOLPHIN COVE LIMITED**  
**Group Interim Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity**  
**Six months ended June 30, 2023**

	<b>6 Months Ended June 30, 2023 <u>Unaudited</u></b>	<b>6 Months Ended June 30, 2022 <u>Unaudited</u></b>	<b>Year Ended December 31, 2022 <u>Audited</u></b>
Balances at beginning of period	28,141,640	27,173,494	27,173,494
Transactions with owners of the company:			
Dividends	(1,021,204)	(999,812)	(1,999,625)
Total comprehensive income:			
Profit for the period	2,724,476	1,839,333	2,967,772
Other comprehensive income:	-	-	-
Balance at end of period	<u>29,844,913</u>	<u>28,013,014</u>	<u>28,141,640</u>

# Dolphin Cove Limited

## Report to Stockholders

### Six months ended June 30, 2023



#### **Selected Explanatory Notes**

##### **Six months ended June 30, 2023**

#### *1. Corporate structure and principal activities*

(a) Dolphin Cove Limited (the company) is incorporated and domiciled in Jamaica and its registered office and principal place of business is located at Belmont Road, Ocho Rios, St. Ann, Jamaica, W.I.

The principal activities of the company are the operation of marine parks and ancillary operations such as adventure programs, restaurants, gift shops and photography at several locations in Jamaica.

The company's shares were listed on the Junior Market of the Jamaica Stock Exchange on December 21, 2010.

(b) The company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, as listed below, are collectively referred to as "the Group".

(i) Dolphin Cove (Negril) Limited was incorporated in Jamaica, on May 11, 2010, and commenced operations in September 2010. Its principal place of business is located at Point, Lucea, Hanover, Jamaica W.I. and it owns the real estate in Hanover which is now leased to the company.

(ii) Too Cool Limited is incorporated in the Cayman Islands and owns land and buildings from which the company operates.

(iii) Cheshire Hall Limited was incorporated on June 22, 2012 as a St. Lucian International Business Company (IBC), controlled by the company through a deed. Its wholly-owned subsidiary, DCTCI Limited was incorporated in the Turks and Caicos Islands and owns land on which the Group intends to develop an attraction.

(iv) Balmoral Dolphins Limited is a St. Lucian IBC, incorporated on April 5, 2012. Its wholly-owned subsidiary, Dolphin Cove TCI Limited, was incorporated in the Turks & Caicos Islands for the intended purpose of operating the attraction to be developed by DCTCI Limited.

(v) SB Holdings Limited was incorporated on November 4, 2013, as a St. Lucian IBC. Its wholly-owned subsidiary, Marine Adventure Park Limited, was also incorporated in St. Lucia and purchased land in St. Lucia on which the Group intends to develop an attraction.

(c) Effective January 8, 2016, World of Dolphins Inc. holds 79.99% of shares issued by Dolphin Cove Limited. World of Dolphins, Inc., a company incorporated and domiciled in Barbados, is a subsidiary of Controladora Dolphin SA de C.V. (intermediate holding company), which is in turn a subsidiary of Dolphin Capital Company, S. de RL de C.V. (ultimate holding company), referred to as "The Dolphin Company" or "the Wider Group". Both companies are incorporated and domiciled in Mexico.

#### *2. Statement of compliance and basis of preparation*

These unaudited interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and their interpretations adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board and comply with the provisions of the Jamaican Companies Act. The condensed interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Group and the company. The statements are expressed in United States dollars which is the functional currency of the Group.

Property, Plant and equipment and live assets are included in the balance sheet at revalued amounts from time to time.

#### *3. Accounting policies*

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these unaudited financial statements are consistent with those used in the IFRS compliant audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 as set out in Note 2 thereof. During the prior year, the Company discovered that the classification or presentation of some items in the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and cash flows were not in line with the requirements of the applicable financial reporting framework. The nature of the reclassifications are as follows:

# Dolphin Cove Limited

## Report to Stockholders

### Six months ended June 30, 2023



#### **Selected Explanatory Notes** **Six months ended June 30, 2023**

#### *3. Accounting policies (continued)*

- (a) Statement of profit or loss: As required by IAS1.82(ba), movement in ECL is required to be shown separately on the face of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. During the prior period, ECL movement on trade receivables was presented as part of 'operating expenses – selling'.
- (b) Statement of cash flows: IAS 7 requires an entity applying IFRS to present its cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities in a manner which is most appropriate to its business. The reclassifications were:
- Due from related parties, in the corresponding figures, was reclassified from investing activities to operating activities as the balance resulted from ordinary trading activities.
  - Bank overdraft was previously presented as a component of cash and cash equivalents. As this overdraft was not deemed to form an integral part of the Group and Company's cash management, overdraft is included in financing activities – split between inflows and outflows.

#### *4. Seasonality of operations*

The Group earns revenues mainly from visitors to the country the number of which is higher in the winter months of the Northern hemisphere. Accordingly, the results of the first portions of the calendar year cannot be taken to be indicative of the likely performance of the entire year. As a result, the Group has adopted the practice recommended in IAS 34 that the results of operations should also be disclosed on a rolling twelve-month ("LTM") basis as well as disclosing the calendar quarterly and year to date results in the summary information in Operations.

#### *5. Related parties*

Due from

This amount represents amounts collected by the Wider Group and payable to the Group for bookings of visitors to the Group's parks.

The amount as "Due from Parent Company" This represents the remaining balance of advances granted during the year, and is unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

The amount in non-current assets represented a deposit paid to the Wider Group in respect of a construction project in St. Lucia on behalf of the Group which has been deferred.

Due to

The amount included in current liabilities represents accrued fees unpaid in respect of central services provided to the group by the Wider Group that have been approved by a committee of the board of directors comprised of the independent directors.

#### *6. Earnings per share*

The calculation of the earnings per share is based on the net profit and the 392,426,376 shares in issue during all of the periods.



Dolphin Cove Limited  
Report to Stockholders  
Six months ended June 30, 2023



**Selected Explanatory Notes**  
**Six months ended June 30, 2023**

*7.- Asset revaluations.*

Fair value of land and buildings

Land and buildings are revalued periodically to fair market value, and the last valuation done was in April 2020. These valuations are conducted by independent professional valuers, using recent selling prices of comparable properties.

However, as no two properties are exactly alike, adjustments are made to reflect differences between properties. Consequently, the determination of fair market value of the property requires that the valuers analyze the differences in relation to age and physical condition, time of sale, land to building ratio, the advantages and disadvantages of the location and other functional gains to be derived from the property, and make necessary adjustments.

Fair value of dolphins

All dolphins are carried at fair value. The fair values are determined based on the market price of dolphins similar age and recent transactions relating to the purchase and sale of dolphins within the wider group.